
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 9 January 2025 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair   

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of committee: 
 
Cabinet is the meeting of all executive members. The Executive will carry out all of the local 
authority’s functions which are not the responsibility of any other part of the local authority, 
whether by law or under the Constitution. Cabinet Portfolios are detailed within Section 6, 
Part 9 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
December 2024 
 

5 - 8 

3   Declaration of interests 
 

 

4   Forward Plan 9 - 15 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

5   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) annual audit 17 - 41 

 Report of the Legal Services Manager 
 

 

6   Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Non- Parish Funding – Local 
Infrastructure Schedule, Project Assessments and Proposed Funding 
Allocations 2024/25 

43 - 124 

 Report of the Community Infrastructure Levy Officer 
 

 

7   Car Park Charges Consultation and Making of a New Car Park Order 125 - 166 

 Report of the Property Services Manager 
 

 

8   Budget Monitoring and Virement Report – April to November 2024 167 - 191 

 Report of the Chief Financial Officer 
 

 

9   Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2024/25 and Treasury Activity 
Report for the period ended 30 November 2024 

193 - 207 

 Report of the Chief Financial Officer 
 

 

10   Any other items the Chair considers urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 12 December 2024 

 
  

 
Present: Councillor David Ellis 

Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor John Clarke and Councillor Viv McCrossen 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Hill, J Gray, T Najuk, F Whyley, L Widdowson and E Wimble 

 
138    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clarke and 
McCrossen. 
 

139    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2024  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

140    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None 
 

141    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four-month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

142    GEDLING PLAN Q2 PERFORMANCE 2024/25 REPORT  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing Cabinet in summary of the position 
against Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2023-27 
Gedling Plan at the end of Quarter 2 of 2024/25. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

143    FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY ASSESSMENT 2024  
 
The Planning Policy Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, highlighting the latest five-year 
housing land supply assessment. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Note the Gedling Borough Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment 
2024. 
 

144    AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT APRIL 2023 - MARCH 2024  
 
The Planning Policy Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Cabinet of Gedling 
Borough Council’s Authority Monitoring Report April 2023 – March 2024. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the report. 
 

145    COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY STRATEGIC REVIEW  
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy and Section 106 Monitoring Officer 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, seeking approval to commence a 6-week public consultation on 
revised Strategic Infrastructure Projects to be funded through the 
strategic receipts of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve a 6-week consultation on the review of strategic projects set 
out in the Infrastructure List (formally Regulation 123 List). 
 

146    INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy and Section 106 Monitoring Officer 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, providing Members with information on the monies collected 
through the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 
Planning Obligations, how they are administered and future expenditure 
priorities in relation to the monies collected. The report also sought 
approval for the publication of the infrastructure Funding Statement for 
2023/24 as detailed in Appendix A to the report. 
 

Page 6



 

RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the report; and 

 
2) Approve the publication of the Infrastructure Funding Statement for 

2023/24 as detailed in Appendix A to the report. 

 
147    AMBITION ARNOLD VISIONARY MASTERPLAN  

 
The Assistant Director of Housing, Growth and Regeneration introduced 
a report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking 
approval of the Ambition Arnold visionary masterplan and to note the 
outcome of the public consultation that formed part of the development 
of the masterplan. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the Ambition Arnold Visionary masterplan as a strategic 
framework to shape and drive potential future intervention in the town 
centre; and 

 
2) Note the findings of the Ambition Arnold masterplan public consultation 

and Arnold Town Benchmarking review. 

 
148    ARNOLD MARKET  

 
The Assistant Director of Housing, Growth and Regeneration introduced 
a report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking 
approval to permanently relocate the Arnold Market to Eagle Square, 
subject to planning approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Subject to all necessary consents and permissions being granted, 
approve the request to permanently relocate the Arnold Market to Eagle 
Square. 
 

149    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 

150    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 

Page 7



 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

151    LETTING OF PART OF GROUND FLOOR CIVIC CENTRE OFFICE 
SPACE TO THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING, COMMUNITIES AND 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Appentice Surveyor for 
Property Services, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, 
seeking approval for the granting of a lease to The Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government for exclusive use of part of the 
Civic Centre ground Floor and shared use of a further area to the 
Ground Floor. The commencement date is to be confirmed with the 
Lease running for a 10-year duration from commencement. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the granting of a lease of part of the Civic Centre as shown on 
the plan at Appendix 1 to The Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (The Department for Work and Pensions); 

 
2) Approve the Lease terms on the basis of the Heads of Terms at 

Appendix 2; and 

 
3) Delegate authority to the Service Manager for Property Services, in 

consultation with the Chief Executive and Legal Services to negotiate 
and approve the form of the lease and agreement for lease. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.55 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 8



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Forward Plan 

Date: 9 January 2025 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

Cabinet notes the contents of the draft Forward Plan making comments 
where appropriate.   

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions that 
are scheduled to be taken by the Executive. 

1.2 A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more
[...]
 JANUARY 2025 TO 30 JUNE 2025 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the details of the key and non-key decisions which the Executive Cabinet expect to take during the next six months.  
 
The current members of the Executive Cabinet are: 
 
Councillor John Clarke – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Growth and Economy 
VACANT – Portfolio Holder for Resources and Reputation 
Councillor David Ellis – Portfolio Holder for Public Protection 
Councillor Kathryn Fox – Portfolio Holder for Life Chances and Vulnerability 
Councillor Marje Paling – Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services (Operations) 
Councillor Lynda Pearson – Portfolio Holder for Communities and Place 
Councillor Viv McCrossen – Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Natural Habitat 
Councillor Henry Wheeler – Portfolio Holder for Lifestyles, Health and Wellbeing. 
 
Anyone wishing to make representations about any of the matters listed below may do so by contacting the relevant officer listed against each key 
decision, within the time period indicated. 
 
 

P
age 13



 

 1 
 

Description of the decision Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Responsible Officer Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Open / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Non- Parish Funding – Local 
Infrastructure Schedule, Project 
Assessments and Proposed Funding 
Allocations 2024/25 
 

9 Jan 2025 
Cabinet 
 

Lewis Widdowson, 
Planning Officer 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Growth and 
Economy 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Car Park Charges Consultation and 
Making of a New Car Park Order 
To seek approval to commence the 
procedure to amend the Council’s current 
Civil Enforcement Off Street Parking 
Places Order 2020 

9 Jan 2025 
Cabinet 
 

Emma Wimble, 
Property Services 
Manager
[...]
Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Growth and 
Economy 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Carlton Town Plan 
To update members on the Carlton Town 
plan 

27 Mar 2025 
Cabinet 
 

Tanya Najuk, 
Assistant Director of 
Housing, Growth & 
Regeneration 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Procurement strategy 
This report seeks approval of the new 
procurement strategy to align us with the 
new procurement act rules which come 
into force in February 2025. 

13 Feb 2025 
Cabinet 
 

Francesca Whyley, 
Deputy Chief 
Executive & 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Annual Audit 

Date: 9 January 2025 

Author: Legal Services Manager 

Wards Affected 

All wards 

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to: 

Update Members as to the Council’s use of powers under RIPA from 1 April 2023 
to 31 March 2024 in line with the Council’s RIPA Policy and to seek approval of 
minor amendments to the Council’s RIPA policy to reflect changes in roles 
following restructure. 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT Cabinet: 

1) Notes the content of this report 

2) Approves the amendments to the Council’s Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Policy document at Appendix 1. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Under the Council’s RIPA policy, Members are required to consider and 
review the Council’s use of RIPA powers and its policy and guidance at 
least once a year. Cabinet last received a report in December 2023 in 
relation to RIPA usage for 2022/23. At this time Cabinet were also 
advised that the Council’s RIPA policy remained fit for purpose and 
required no updating. In line with the policy a further review has been 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



undertaken and other than updating the roles of Officers following a 
restructure, the policy remains fit for purpose. 

There is a
[...]
Trent Valley (part) and Woodthorpe 
 
Purpose 

To seek approval for the commencement of a four-week public consultation on 
the projects shortlisted to receive CIL Neighbourhood Funding in the ‘CIL Non-
Parish Funding - Local Infrastructure Schedule, Project Assessments and 
Proposed Funding Allocations document. 
 
Key Decision 

This is a Key Decision as it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on the 
communities living or working in an area comprising of two or more wards in the 
Borough. 
 
Recommendation 

THAT: 
 
Cabinet approves the commencement of a public consultation to commence in 
early 2025 for a period of 4 weeks on the projects nominated for CIL Non-Parish 
Funding. 

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

1         Background 

1.1. The Planning Act 2008 introduced the Community Infrastructure Levy 

(“CIL”) as a tool for local authorities in England and Wales to help deliver 

infrastructure to support the development of their area. CIL came into 

force on 6th April 2010 through the Community Infrastructure Levy 

Regulations 2010.  

 

1.2. Following an independent examination in March 2015 and approval at full 

Council on 15th July that year, the Gedling Borough Council Community 

Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule was adopted on 16th October 

2015. Gedling Borough Council is the charging authority for the borough 

of Gedling. 

 

1.3. Regulation 59A of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 

(as amended) (“the 2010 Regulations”) places a duty on charging 

authorities to allocate at least 15% (up to a cap of £100 per existing 

council tax dwelling) of CIL receipts to spend on priorities that should be 

agreed with the local community in areas where development is taking 

place. This is known as the ‘neighbourhood portion’.  

 

1.4. Where the chargeable development takes place in an area where there is 

no parish council, the charging authority retains the levy receipts but must 

spend the neighbourhood
[...]
s current Civil Enforcement Off Street Parking 
Places Order 2020. 

 
Key Decision 

This is a key decision. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

1) Approval is given to commence the statutory procedure to amend the 
Gedling Borough Council (Civil Enforcement Off Street Parking 
Places) Order 2020 in order to: 

1a) Introduce parking charges at Gedling Country Park between 
8am and 6pm daily. 

1b) Introduce a cashless payment option across all Gedling 
Borough Council’s Car Parks 

2) Approval is given for a permitting system to be introduced, for a fee, 
for regular uses of the park, the fee and administration of the scheme 
to be agreed by the Chief Executive in consultation with the relevant 
Portfolio Holder. 

 

Page 125

Agenda Item 7



3) Approval is given for Friends of Gedling Country Park and 
associated volunteers to park without a charge. 
 

4) A capital budget of £12,000 funded by reserves is established (as set 
out in section 4.4). 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Pursuant to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (“1984 Act”), the Gedling 
Borough Council (Civil Enforcement Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2020 
(“the Order”), contains regulations relating to the use of and conditions on 
which the Council’s car parks subject to the Order may be used and allows 
the enforcement of those conditions of use and parking restrictions. 
 

1.2 The procedure for making and amending traffic regulation orders (‘TRO’) 
made under the Act is set out in the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders 
(Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996. Before making or 
amending a TRO the Council are required to consult with a number 
organisations/persons set out in Regulation 6. 
 

1.3 Anyone wishing to object to the proposed TRO can do so within 21 days 
beginning with the date of the publication and the Council must consider all 
objections before making the TRO.  
 

1.4 A TRO must be made between 21 days and two years following the 
publication date of the notice of proposals.
[...]
ead to 
reduced participation or force people to stop volunteering. A review has 
been carried out of other park run events in the Nottinghamshire area and 
40% of these also charge for parking. Fees vary between £1.50 and £2 
and therefore the proposed cost of £2 is in line with other Parkrun events. 

It is recommended that Friends of Gedling Country Park Volunteers will 
continue to receive free parking.  

1.14 Support for Parking Charges 

 Although the majority of the consultation responses were against the 
proposal. A number of respondents expressed support for the introduction 
of parking fees, with the understanding that the funds would be used to 
maintain and improve the park.  

Gedling Country Park is a flagship green space for the Council with large 
areas of open space, footpaths and wildlife for all to enjoy with stunning 
views over the surrounding areas.  It is designated as a Local Nature 
Reserve and has consistently retained its “green flag” award status which 
recognises well managed parks and green spaces. The park has 
previously been awarded ‘Much Loved’ status from the Fields in Trust, for 
being recognised as one of the top 4 parks in the East Midlands in the UK 
Best Park competition. 

The costs of maintaining the park in terms of grounds maintenance and a 
dedicated full time Park Ranger is around £180,000 per year. This is a 
significant cost to the Council and by implementing a parking charge this 
will assist with maintaining and improving the park and facilities on offer.  

 

 

Page 128



2.0 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that: 

Approval is given to commence the statutory procedure to amend the 
Gedling Borough Council (Civil Enforcement Off Street Parking Places) 
Order 2020 in order to: 

- Introduce parking charges at Gedling Country Park between 8am 
and 6 pm daily. 

- Introduce a cashless payment option across all Gedling Borough 
Council’s Car Parks 

A permitting system for regular uses of the park be introduced, for a fee to 
be agreed by the Chief Executive in consultation with the relevant Portfolio 
Holder. 
 
Approval is given for Friends of Gedling Country Park and associated 
volunteers to park without a charge. 
 
 A capital budget of £12,000 is established to purchase two new pay and 
display machines for Gedling Country Park.  
 
If approved the infrastructure for facilitating payment will need to be 
procured and the notice displayed in accordance with statutory process. It 
is expected that charging will commence in the Spring. 
   

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 An alternative option would be not to introduce parking charges at Gedling 
Country Park and continue to use existing revenue budget for ongoing 
maintenance of the current 250 car park spaces and other infrastructure at 
Gedling Country Park, but this would limit the extent of further 
developments and/or major repairs due to a need to borrow. For example, 
the upper car park is now experiencing major problems with potholes and 
resources are being switched from other repairs budgets to address the 
issue.  
 

3.2 Another option would be to cease the grounds maintenance and 
infrastructure repairs at the park effectively letting it grow wild.  
Considering the park is a flagship green space and is recognised as one of 
the top 4 parks in the East Midlands, it would be the Council’s preference 
not to adopt this option.  
 

3.3 

 

An alternative option would also be not to introduce the pay by app 
cashless option and instead install new card readers on all Pay and 
Display machines. This option is significantly more expensive in 
comparison and would still incur maintenance costs and cash collection 

Page 129



costs.  

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 Usage figures for vehicles entering the Car Park over the past 3 years are 
as follows: 

Year Number 

2021/22 225,502 

2022/23 213,289 

2023/24 218,306 

 

4.2 Based on the above figures, it is possible to make an assumption on 
projected income if par
[...]
llowing reasons. 1. There is heavy use of the park by those 
travelling by car and parking there. The area around the carpark 
demands more maintenance as all the facilities are nearby. 2. We 
have never seen anyone making a voluntary payment there. 3. Now 
that many other venues with cafes and playgrounds e.g Sherwood 
Pines, Rufford Abbey, Sherwood Forest all charge we feel that some 
are travelling from further away, certainly outside Gedling. 4. The 
argument from those in the newer housing concerning people 
parking outside their houses is asking for a privilege beyond their 
rights. They need safe access etc in emergency, but cars are 
regularly parked everywhere in the borough. We regularly have cars 
parked on the side street next to our property whilst their owners 
take the bus to Nottingham or work or wherever, and across our 
drive whilst people post letters. In short, for the Gedling Country 
Park to flourish it needs money and a small parking charge is just a 
fraction of the cost of the coffee most buy on their visit. 

 

Page 166



 

Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Budget Monitoring and Virement Report – April to November 2024 

Date:  9 January 2025 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide 

Purpose 

 To update Cabinet on the forecast outturn for Revenue and Capital Budgets 
for 2024/25.   

 To request approval from Cabinet for the changes to the budget as set out in 

this report. 

Key Decision 

This is a key decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are recommended to: 

 1)  To approve the General Fund Budget virements set out in Appendix 1 

 2) To note the use of reserves and funds during quarter two as detailed 

in Appendix 2 

 3) To approve the changes to the capital programme included in 

paragraph 2.3. 

1.       Background 

   1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and 
performance management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 
In previous years monitoring reports have been
[...]


Asset Management Fund 150.0              (84.0) 66.0                   

Civic Centre Window Replacement 200.0              (100.0) 100.0                 

Replacement Equipment 70.0                (12.0) 58.0                   

Corporate Resources and Performance 3,918.5 559.6 (2,398.2) (115.0) 1,964.9

Total Programme 9,388.1           2,364.1           (1,729.6) (567.4) 9,455.2              

Page 191



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2024/25 and Treasury Activity 

Report for the period ended 30 November 2024 

Date: 9 January 2025 

Author: Chief Financial Officer (S151 Officer) 

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 
 
Purpose 

To inform Members of the performance monitoring of the 2024/25 Prudential Code 
Indicators, and to advise Members of the Treasury activity as required by the Treasury 
Management Strategy.  

 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet are recommended to: 
 

1. Note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 
2024/25 for the period ended 30 November 2024 (Appendix 1). 

2. Note the Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2024/25 
for the period ended 30 November 2024 (Appendix 2).  

 
 

 

1      Background 

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 
to report on its Prudential Code indicators and treasury activity. This report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the 
Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code).  
 

1.2 For 2024/25 the minimum reporting requirements are that the Full Council should 

Page 193

Agenda Item 9



receive the following reports:  
 

 An annual Treasury Strategy in advance of the year (the TMSS, considered by 
Cabinet on 21 February 2024 and subsequently approved by Full Council on 6 
March 2024). 

 A mid-year treasury update repo
[...]
y Management Strategy, 
the most significant risks include: 
 

 Reporting is not compliant with statutory guidelines; 

 Investment and borrowing activity is outside the approved TM framework; 

 Long term borrowing is taken at rates that are not advantageous; 

 Investment of principal sums with insecure counterparties; 

 Investment returns are volatile and may not meet budgeted amounts; 

 Borrowing is not affordable. 
 
These risks are mitigated by the controls included in the TMSS and are detailed 
at section 2.3 - Treasury Strategy above. 
 

4    Alternative Options 

An alternative option is to fail to present a Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 
and Treasury Activity Report, however this would contravene the requirement of 
the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS).  

 
5      Financial Implications  

 
No specific financial implications are attributable to this report. 

 
 
 

Page 202



6      Legal Implications 
 

There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

7      Equalities Implications 
 

There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 
 

8      Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 
 

 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications arising 
from this report. 

 
9      Appendices 
 

1. Treasury Activity Report 2024/25 for the period 1 April to 30 November 2024. 
2. Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2024/25 for the period 1 April to 

30 November 2024. 
 
10    Background Papers 

 

None identified. 

 

11    Reasons for Recommendation 
 

To comply with the requirements of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement. 
 

 

Statutory Officer approval: 
 
Approved by: Chief Financial Officer 
Date:   18/12/2024 
 
Approved by: Monitoring Officer 
Date:   18/12/2024 
 

 

Page 203



This page is intentionally left blank



TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2024/25 APPENDIX 1

For period ended 30 November 2024
Position @ Loans Mad
[...]
pal sums invested in 2024/25 for periods 
OVER 365 days (ie. non-specified investments), subject to 
maximum non specified per counterparty of £3m AND to the 
prevailing overall counterparty limit, AND to the TOTAL non 
specified limit of £5m.

Page 207



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2024
	4 Forward Plan
	Draft forward plan - Jan 2025

	5 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) annual audit
	App 1- RIPA-Policy-2025-Tracked Changes

	6 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Non- Parish Funding – Local Infrastructure Schedule, Project Assessments and Proposed Funding Allocations 2024/25
	Appendix A) CIL Non-Parish Funding Local Infrastructure Schedule Project Assessments and Proposed Funding
	Background Document - Charging Schedule (Adoption July 2015)
	Community Infrastructure Levy
	Charging Schedule
	Introduction
	The  Charging Authority
	Statutory Compliance
	CIL Rate
	Liability to pay CIL
	CIL payment
	Calculating the Charge
	Existing Floorspace on a Development Site
	Exemptions and Reliefs



	Background Document - Planning Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy Guidance Note

	7 Car Park Charges Consultation and Making of a New Car Park Order
	Appendix 1 - EIA
	Appendix 2 - CIA
	Appendix 3

	8 Budget Monitoring and Virement Report – April to November 2024
	Enc. 2 for Budget Monitoring and Virement Report – April to November 20224
	Enc. 3 for Budget Monitoring and Virement Report – April to November 20224
	Enc. 4 for Budget Monitoring and Virement Report – April to November 20224

	9 Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2024/25 and Treasury Activity Report for the period ended 30 November 2024
	Enc. 2 for Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2024/25 and Treasury Activity Report for the period ended 30 November 2024
	Enc. 3 for Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2024/25 and Treasury Activity Report for the period ended 30 November 2024




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 9 January 2025 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor David Ellis 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 

Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Kathryn Fox 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Hill, T Adams, M Avery, L Chaplin, B Hopewell, F Whyley, 
L Widdowson and E Wimble 

 
152    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fox. 
 

153    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2024  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

154    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Hollingsworth and Pearson declared a non-pecuniary interest 
in item 7 as Councillors for the Gedling ward. 
 

155    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

156    REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 
ANNUAL AUDIT  
 
The Legal Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating Members as to the use of 
the Council’s use of powers under RIPA from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 



 

2024 in line with the Council’s RIPA Policy and to seek approval of minor 
amendments to the Council’s RIPA policy to reflect changes in roles 
following restructure. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the report; and 
 

2) Approve the amendments to the Council’s Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Policy document at Appendix 1 to the 
report. 

 
157    COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) NON- PARISH 

FUNDING – LOCAL INFRASTRUCTURE SCHEDULE, PROJECT 
ASSESSMENTS AND PROPOSED FUNDING ALLOCATIONS 
2024/25  
 
The Community Infrastructure Lecy Officer introduced a report, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval for the 
commencement of a four-week public consultation on the projects 
shortlisted to receive CIL Neighbourhood Funding in the ‘CIL Non-Parish 
Funding – Local Infrastructure Schedule, Project Assessments and 
Proposed Funding Allocations’ document. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve the commencement of a public consultation to commence in 
early 2025 for a period of 4 weeks on the projects nominated for CIL 
Non-Parish Funding. 
 

158    CAR PARK CHARGES CONSULTATION AND MAKING OF A NEW 
CAR PARK ORDER  
 
The Property Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval to commence the 
procedure to amend the Council’s current Civil Enforcement Off Street 
Parking Places Order 2020. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the commencement of the statutory procedure to amend 
the Gedling Borough Council (Civil Enforcement Off Street 
Parking Places) Order 2020 in order to: 

 
i. Introduce parking charges at Gedling Country Park 

between 8am and 6pm daily. 
 

ii. Introduce a cashless payment option across all 
Gedling Borough Council’s Car Parks. 

 



 

2) Approve a permitting system for a fee, for regular users of the 
park, the fee and administration of the scheme to be agreed by 
the Chief Executive in consultation with the relevant Portfolio 
Holder. 

 
159    BUDGET MONITORING AND VIREMENT REPORT – APRIL TO 

NOVEMBER 2024  
 
The Chief Financial and Section 151 Officer introduced a report, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating Cabinet on the 
forecast outturn for Revenues and Capital Budgets for 2024/25 and to 
request approval from Cabinet for the changes to the budget as set out 
in the report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the general Fund Budget virements set out in Appendix 
1; 

 
2) Note the use of reserves and funds during quarter two as detailed 

in appendix 2; and 
 

3) Approve the changes to the capital programme included in 
paragraph 2.3 to the report. 

 
160    PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2024/25 AND 

TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 
NOVEMBER 2024  
 
The Chief Financial and Section 151 Officer introduced a report, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members of 
the performance of the 2024/25 Prudential Code Indicators, and to 
advise Members of the Treasury activity as required by the Treasury 
Management Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 
2024/25 for the period ended 30 November 2024 (Appendix 1); 
and 

 
2) Note the Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2024/25 for 

the period ended 30 November 2024 (Appendix 2). 
 

161    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
The Leader highlighted the government’s plans for Local Government 
Reform as part of the devolution proposals and suggested it should be 
included as an item for a future meeting of Cabinet.  
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
Members agreed that they would like the Council to seek the views of 
the public on the upcoming plans, and after considering their feedback, 
would like to debate the issue and submit their views on the proposals to 
government. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.47 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


